

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA' AL-QURAIISHI, et al.,
Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

L-3 SERVICES, INCORPORATED; ADEL NAKHLA,
Defendants – Appellants.

**ON REHEARING *EN BANC* OF AN APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND AT GREENBELT**

OPPOSITION BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Susan L. Burke
Susan M. Sajadi
BURKE PLLC
1000 Potomac St., NW, Suite 150
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 386-9622

Counsel for Appellees

Baher Azmy
Katherine Gallagher
J. Wells Dixon
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 614-6464

Counsel for Appellees
(Additional Counsel Listed on Reverse Cover)

Joseph F. Rice
MOTLEY RICE LLC
Mt. Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 216-9159

Shereef Hadi Akeel
AKEEL & VALENTINE, PC
888 West Big Beaver Rd.
Troy, MI 48084
(248) 269-9595

Additional Counsel for Appellees

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THIS NON- CERTIFIED INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL.....	11
A. In Light of Congress’ Prerogatives Over Federal Court Jurisdiction, the Collateral Order Doctrine Is Construed Very Strictly and Narrowly.....	11
B. This Court Lacks <i>Cohen</i> Jurisdiction Over the Derivative Immunity and Preemption Claims Because They Were Not “Conclusively Determined.”	13
C. This Court Lacks <i>Cohen</i> Jurisdiction Because Defendants’ Defenses Are Not Genuine Immunities from Suit, and Are Effectively Reviewable After Final Judgment	16
1. <i>Cohen</i> Requires That an Asserted Right To Avoid Trial Have a Constitutional or Statutory Basis.....	17
2. Defendants Cannot Show That a Trial on Their Law-of-War or Derivative Immunity Defenses Will Destroy a Substantial Public Interest.....	20

3.	Defendants’ Asserted Preemption Defense Is A Defense to Liability, Not An Immunity from Suit	24
D.	This Court Lacks Pendant Appellate Jurisdiction Over Defendants’ Preemption and Political Question Defenses	28
II.	THE LAW OF WAR DOES NOT IMMUNIZE DEFENDANTS FROM SUIT FOR PLAINLY UNLAWFUL ACTIONS	30
A.	The Supreme Court Has Made Clear That Plaintiffs and Other Iraqis Enjoy the “Privilege of Litigation” in U.S. Courts	32
B.	The Law-of-War Immunity Afforded to Combatants Is Narrow and Limited to Freedom from Foreign Court Jurisdiction	33
C.	There is No Legal or Factual Support for the Claim That Holding Corporate Actors Accountable for Torturing Defenseless Prisoners Will Hinder the United States in Waging War	39
III.	DEFENDANTS’ RAPE AND TORTURE OF PRISONERS DID NOT SERVE ANY MILITARY FUNCTION MERITING DERIVATIVE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY	41
IV.	THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE DISSENT’S REASONING IN <i>SALEH</i> AND REJECT THE UNBOUNDED “BATTLEFIELD PREEMPTION” DEFENSE	48
A.	Congress Has Never Immunized Government Contractors From Liability	48
B.	The Narrow Preemption Doctrine from <i>Boyle</i> Is Designed To Protect Only United States’ Discretionary Acts	50
C.	This Court Should Reject the Unbounded Concept of “Battlefield Preemption”	56

V. THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR
PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS 57

CONCLUSION 58

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	13, 18
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI, Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 413 (4th Cir. Sept. 21, 2011), <i>vacated and reh’g en banc granted</i> (4th Cir. Nov. 8, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Al-Quraishi v. L-3 Serv., Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barron v. Martin-Marietta Corp.</i> , 868 F. Supp. 1203 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	52
<i>Bellotte v. Edwards</i> , 629 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2011)	30
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1987).....	55
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	24
<i>Butters v. Vance</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000)	42, 47
<i>Butz v. Economu</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	42, 46
<i>CACI Premier Technology, Inc. v. Rhodes</i> , 536 F.3d 280 (4th Cir. 2008)	1, 7-8, 43

<i>City of New Orleans v. Steamship Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 387 (1874).....	37
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Tennessee</i> , 97 U.S. 509 (1878).....	22, 33, 35
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	53
<i>Cutts v. Peed</i> , 2001 WL 963728 (4th Cir. Aug. 24, 2001)	29
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 473 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Dostal v. Haig</i> , 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22, 23
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1880).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	4, 48, 52
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1980).....	13
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	21
<i>Ford v. Surget</i> , 97 U.S. 594 (1878).....	37
<i>Freeland v. Williams</i> , 131 U.S. 405 (1889).....	21, 36

<i>Griggs v. WMATA</i> , 232 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	26, 37, 38
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	26
<i>Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2010)	15, 16
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	18
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (U.S. 2010)	23
<i>Ibrahim v. Titan Corp.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 2d 10 (D.D.C. 2005).....	26
<i>In re Joint E. & S. Dist. New York Asbestos Litig.</i> , 897 F.2d 626 (2d Cir. 1990)	52
<i>In re Joy Global, Inc.</i> , 257 F. App'x 539 (3d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>In re: Xe Services Alien Tort Litig.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 569 (E.D. Va. 2009)	49, 50
<i>Jackson v. Long</i> , 102 F.3d 722 (4th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Jama v. INS</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 662 (D.N.J. 2004).....	53
<i>Jamison v. Wiley</i> , 14 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1994)	13
<i>Jordan v. AVCO Financial Services of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 1997)	25

<i>Kennedy v. Sanford</i> , 166 F.2d 568 (5th Cir. 1948)	35
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	42, 46
<i>Lauro Lines s.r.l. v. Chasser</i> , 490 U.S. 495 (1989)	22, 23
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804)	36
<i>Mangold v. Analytic Systems, Inc.</i> , 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)	23, 24, 46
<i>Martin v. Halliburton</i> , 618 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)	14, 25, 28
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>McVey v. Stacy</i> , 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	15, 19, 24, 46
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (12 How.) 115 (1851)	36
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Data Plan</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Mohawk Indust. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 749 (1982).....	18, 20

<i>Orem v. Rephann</i> , 523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008)	47
<i>P.R. Aqueduct and Sewer Authority v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	18-19
<i>Pena v. Porter</i> , 2009 WL 646250 (4th Cir. March 13, 2009).....	29
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 4 Ct. Cl. 543 (1868).....	39
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	9, 31, 32, 33
<i>Renn by & Through Renn v. Garrison</i> , 100 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	43
<i>Richardson-Merrel, Inc. v. Koller</i> , 472 U.S. 424 (1984).....	12, 20
<i>Rodriguez v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 627 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2010)	15, 25
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>Saleh v. Titan</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir 1985).....	44, 45
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	21
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	36
<i>The Schooner Exchange</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812)	33
<i>United States v. Caltex</i> , 344 U.S. 149 (1952).....	39
<i>United States v. Cisneros</i> , 169 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>United States v. Graner</i> , 69 M.J. 104 (Ct. App. Armed Forces 2010).....	40
<i>United States v. Passaro</i> , 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009)	10, 26, 40, 41
<i>Van Cauwenberghe v. Biard</i> , 486 U.S. 517 (1988).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	43
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	55
<i>Yearsely v. W.A. Ross Construction Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 18 (1940).....	41, 42, 43
Statutes:	
10 U.S.C. § 881	39
10 U.S.C. § 892.....	39
10 U.S.C. § 893.....	39
10 U.S.C. § 928.....	39

18 U.S.C. § 2340A (Anti-Torture Statute).....	35, 46
18 U.S.C. § 2441 (War Crimes Act).....	35
18 U.S.C. § 3261-65 (Military Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Act)	35
28 U.S.C. § 1291	11
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	11, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 2671	24, 49
28 U.S.C. § 2679 (1988)	4, 47, 49, 55
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(4).....	49
28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)	51
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	1, 4, 35
Federal Tort Claims Act (“FTCA”)	<i>passim</i>

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend. V.....	18
U.S. Const. art III.....	11

Rule:

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....	1
-------------------------	---

Other Authorities:

Army Regulation 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel,
Civilian Internees and Other Detainees, §1-5.....38

Bruce V. Bigelow, *Titan to Repay Army \$937,000 for Translators*,
San Diego Union-Tribune, June 16, 2004; Leon Worden,
Titan Won't Bill Army for Implicated Linguists' Time, The Signal,
June 17, 20047

Common Article 3.....38

Contractor Personnel Authorized to Accompany U.S. Armed Forces,
73 Fed. Reg. 16,764, 16,767 (Mar. 31, 2008)27

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or
Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984,
1465 U.N.T.S. 8544

Erwin Chemirinsky, *Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies*
395 (3d ed. 2006) 57

Federal Acquisition Regulation, 73 Fed. Reg. 16,768.....55, 56

FM 100-21, § 1-3939

Fourth Geneva Convention38, 39

Fourth Geneva Convention, Art. 3, 27, 31, 32, 37, 100, 14739

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War
(Third Geneva Convention), art. 4.A(4),
Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316.....37

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,
art. 7, Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 17144

John Egan, *The Future of Criminal Jurisdiction over the
Deployed American Soldier*,
20 Emory Int'l L. Rev. 291 (2006).....34

S. Res. 356, 108 th Cong. (2004)	54
Testimony of <i>Secretary</i> of Defense Donald H. Rumsfeld, Senate Armed Services Committee Hearing on Treatment of Iraqi Prisoners, May 7, 2004, 2004 WL 1027359	38
Third Geneva Convention	37, 38
U.S. Army Field Manual 34-52	39
U.S. Army Regulation 27-10, Litigation, §§ 7-8, 7-9, 7-11	28
W. Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> , 885 (rev.2d ed.1920)	38
White House, Press Release, President Bush Meets with Al Arabiya Television, 2004 WLNR 2540883 (May 5, 2004)	54
